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1. A complaint

Real Estate

28 of the Harya

Rules, 2017 by

Savita Yadav

alll l\vqs,

1,22002.

t no,

r

of violation of
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section 31 of the

lation & DeveloPment) Act,2 6 read with rule

Real Estate [Regulation

complainants, Dr. Ram Si

Development)

nst the promoter, M/s |MD

clause 15 of commercial

Yadav and Mrs.

ited on account

mises buyer's

Respondent



HARERA
GUl?UGRAM Complaint No. 1186 of Z0l9

agreement dated in respect1,4.02.201,2 of space nro. B-29, ground

floor measuring 779.10 sq. ft. in the projecl, namely 'lMD

Suburbio' located at Sector 67, District Gurugri'lm for delay in

delivery of possession firom due date which is in violation of

section 11[4) (a) of the Act ibid.

2. Since the commercial premises buyer's agreement dated

t4.02.201 2 was executedl II0,.$ ,rhe 
commence,ment of the Real

{,s,

Estate (Regulation and Q ht) Act, 20L6, so the Penal

proceedings cannot be ifii=iiatPd spectively. Therefore, the

authority'has decided to ltreat this complaint as all application for
.::::i::,$i .=. "{' ". - -

non-compliang'L p{ "'obligation on the [,ait of the respondent

3.

u

T

rid.

t are as under: -

a[0 of the Ac

of the compl

nder section

he particular

1. Name and location of'ther project ffiy, Suburbio" at Sector-67,

eBidshahpur, Sohna Road,

Gurugram.

2. Ht4uffi:storeyed commercial

tofnplbx

3.
: 4.211 acres (Pg.a5 -of the
complaint)

4. DTCP license no. 29t of 2A07 dated 31.12.2007

5. Office space no. B-29, Grclund Floor

6. Measuring area of the aPartment 779.10 sq. ft.

7. RERA registered / not registered Not registered

B. Date of commercial Premises
buyer's agreement

1.4.02.2012 (Pe.45 of the

complaint)
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HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1186 of 2019

y%s til'rf *fl**ilT dh I ",

agreement adqea.r ++.Qal.O_f L^iS, hv"4iifrUlq'on record for the

aforesaid office space according to which the possession of the

said unit was to be delivered to the complainants by 13.05.2017.

However, the possession was offered by the respondent after

receipt of occupation certificate on 03.12.2018 i.e. after a delay of

1year,6 months and 20 days which is in violation of obligation

of promoter under section 11(a) [a) of the Act ibid.

4.

9. Payment plan Instalment linked payment plan

(Pg.6a of the complaint)

10. Total consideration as per letter
dated 11..03.20L4 as Pg. 77 of the
complaint

Rs. 63,2 5,c-:lzr, - [BSP)

71. Total amount paid b17 the

complainant till date

Rs. 54,46,!:::'92f - (as alleged b1,

the compJlainants)

12. Date of revised building plan

". '. \t'i

13.7L.2073 (as stated by the
respondent in para 6 at Pg. 3 o1

their reply )

13. Due date of deli
possession as per cl
the commercial spa

L3.O5.20L7

(Clause 15 - 36 months plus 6

months grace period from the
" of sanction of revised

*SiL+t plan)

14. Date of offei of possr:ssion letter 0?':!2.2018 (Pg. 100 of the
complaint)

15. Date of receipt of oc,cupation
certificate

18.10.2018 (Pg. 11of the rePrlY)

76. Total delay in delivery of
possession

One year, 6 months and 20 daYs.

The letaits proviaea"anove have been checked on the basis of
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respondent

5.

6. Briefly stated,

186 of 2019

Taking cognizance

to the responden'

of the complaint, the authori issued notice

for liling reply and for a pearance. The

on 27.08.2019. The came up for

n behalf of thehearing on27.0 19. The reply has been filed

respondent on 0

authority.

.05.2019 which has been rused by the

Facts of the comPlai

disposal of the present

complaint as Per are follows -

L. As per a builder buyer

ed over to the

complai n + 6 months'

grace of hop in question

[as paym the booking sale

price). t e complainants

have enclosed) to the

respond nsideration of

Rs.63,25,92

possession

/-. Ttre DeveloPer i.e. JMD ited is offering

3.11..201"8 after delaY of fo r years and nine

months. complainants should be co ted for the

delay pe under section 18(1) of e Real Estate

IRegu & Development) Act, 2016.

Page 4 ofZ0



ffiHARERA
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i

186 of 2019Complaint No.

The com

tentative

persuading

BBA and

which

ts paid Rs.9,10,000/- [ ut 15% of the

) at the time of booking. per demand

Ietters, the nd instalment of Rs.6,09,1 /- was paid on

27.10.20t0,

5 /7 .01.20rL

rd instalment of Rs.6,70,56 f - was paid on

and fourth instalment of ,29,910 /- was

paid on plainants constantly

mplete get signed our

Rs.4,10,0001-,

company was

cost of the unit

nt

But

in the

3. As per BA should be

1.09.2010 and the

that time it had

almost nsideration.

4. The comp Limited has not

yet its f MD Suburbio-1 Project th the Haryana

Real Regurlatory AuthoritY IHR RA), Gurugram.

Before ing over possession, the P ject should be

ongoing projectregistered ttre HRERA, Gurugram

Page 5 of2O
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under the

20L6.

5. It was fu

taking

to provide

HREM [Gu

for delay. B

queries that

02.07.201

letters

01.03.2

The com

agreement

Terms

mischi

authority,

201,8

Realtors

Estate [Regulation &

subnnitted by the comPlai

pies of all essential certi

builclerr buyer a

ly in Iavour of the bu

r its earlier judgement (

5.7.20L8 (7) found it wro

High Court fudgernent held in Para 18

burban Pvt Ltd V/S UOI and

1101.2019,, 29.0

of 2oL7l, in, the Bombay HC benc

Page 6 of?O

186 of 2019

opment) Act,

ts that before

n they requested the respo dent in writing

tes including

n number compensation

never both to reply the

rough e-mails dated

5.02.20L9 and

L8.02.20L9 &

builder buyer

and biased.

been drafted

company. The

aint No 66 of

citing BombaY

of Neelkamal

lw.P 27377

held that:
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7. In similar

HRERA,

1360

entitled

interest

arrears

compl

Issue to be d

1. Whether the

by more than

entitled for de

186 of 201,9

"Agreemen ente'red into with ind dual

purchasers invariably one sided, sta rd-

format reements prepared bY the

builders/, pers and which re

. overwhelm ngly i'n their favour with

occupa 'comp,letion certiftcate

urchasers had no scope or

clauses on

to the

Individual
negotiate

agreemen

3.1.2.201,8

delivery, timefor con

€A', obligations to

nd had these one-

in

etc.

rto

,t

given the hon'ble

't9, mplaint no -

complainant is

at prescribed

7.02.2014 to

1B[1) f the Act. The

be paid to the

f this order.

ndent is justified in de the possession

ne year and whether the mplainants are

possession charges at the P bed rate of

interest in of section 18[1J proviso of Act?

PageT of?O
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Suburbio- I

2.

3.

4.

on the h

Reliefs sought -

1. Direct the res

of the Act.

2. Direct the

and

186 of 2019

Whether the ent is liable to get i project, IMD

ngoing projectwith the authoritY as an

before handing r possession to the com ts as per

section 3[1) of Act?

Whether the ssession of the office in question is

and paint/POPoffered in an u

on the walls?

Whether the

ished shape without floorin

agreement are

5. Whether the in

at the time o

the prescribed

ns of th

favour

s ofsecti

builder buyer

respondent?

to be charges

too much and

interest on as

1B[1) proviso

the guidelines

Regulation and

f or the builder

ing rate per

Development) 20'16.

3. Direct the res ndent to reduce the IFMS to

should pay @ 10.750/o P.a. or the P

annum on the rit5r deposit.

Page B of 20
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Direct the

4.

5.

6.

8. The

a

tB6 of 2019

The demand

charges of DX

BBA.

additional deposit of Rs. 4 124l-

tle withdrawn as it not the

for A.C.

part of

Direct the respo t to deliver the possess

question with flooring and interio

with POP/paint

copy of al

letters, registra the proj

Respondent's reply:-

the

ofa

commercial

Badash

Haryana.

buyer's

of the unit in

wall finishing

OCs, approval

to the buyers.

rchase a commercial unit

7L9.70 sq. ft. approx.) in

rater of Rs.B797 /- per sq. ft

and every

submitted by

for allotment

multi-storeyed

ted at village

ct Gurugram,

premises

complainant

B-29, ground

commercial

accepted the

t and after

s

it

t'

S

agreed to p

floor, [area

complex at

terms and conditions of said

Page 9 of?O
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9. At the time of s

Properties & I

PIanning,

the co

clarified the

2,22,6L8 sq.

to the respo

1^86 of2079

inspection

confirmati

approvals

agreement the

facts that M/s.

development

site and also after cation and

in all respect regarding the sanctions and

agreement.comprlainant executed the

ing the said commercial remises buyer

t clarified to the co plainant of the

entered into and t) rs Pvt.

.2007 M/s. Ansal

lob ned license No.

29L dated 31. and CountrY

of execution of

the respondent

the aforesaid

sanctioned FSI FSI approximatelY

front side of the

said land has be sold by I

i.e. jMD Ltd

and Ansal

mention herein that sanctioned building

pertinent to

were also

inspected and ly seren by the comPlain at the time of

execution of agreement, while the resPon

its prestigious customers for

company has

nge in buildingbeen advised bY

Page 10 of20
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10.

applied for

project in

plans and

received

on dated 18.10.20

letter regardi

The respo

construction li

plans as the area under the project is surround

chunk of residential townships and is best fit

by the large

mall. Therefore, considerring the above prop

every customers and consent in writing, nt company

has made through its arrchitect a proposed buil ing plan and is

duly shown with mark:i each unit to one of its

customers and is also owledged its customers

including the Presen t company has

loped the said

ised building

and also have

authorities

y issued the

nants opted for

the said commercial unit and demands

accordance with the said plan. It is pertinent to

respondent company has requested to the con

ments against

re raised in

as been done on

r commercial

from almost

ntion here that

rned authorities

tB6 of 20L9Complaint No.

with the said P

for sanction of revised truilding plans and same

Page 11 ofZ0



ffiHARERA
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handed over

tt. TheresPond

show any te

without

per clauses 6

case of delay i

There is no

can claim

complainant

delivery of co

in terms of

L3.11.2013 valid

efforts in order to

agreement i

construction of

of occupation

on dated 18.10

intimated to all i

completion of

occupation

786 of20t9

thr: perio d 72.LL.20t8 a made all its

complete the said Project in rms of the said

completed theof being a develoPer and

commercial comPlex and plied for grant

te on 15.06.2016 and sa e was received

018. lt'he ndent com has already

mers/ all sJ about the

red r receipt of

units shall be

t has failed to

claim refund

the contrary as

essence and in

stand forfeited.

nd/inrterest. Under the

complainant

agreement

boun,d to give balance outs nding and take

al unit after receiPt of o tion certificate

he complainantse Lt5 of said agreement.

Page 12 of?O



ffiHARERA
ffi-GURUGIAM

breached

pertinent to

fune 2016 and

certificate was

has been

no jurisdiction

customer can

respondent com

the said proj

make bal

the said

There is no all

complainant th

terms of

there is any

whereas comp

balance pa

personal loan

needs. Adm

72.

1.1.86 of 2079

ntal terms of the said ent. [t is also

completed inn herein that the project

ingly application for gra t of occupation

to the concerned authori and the same

18.10t.2018, due to which

appl over the

RERA is having

project and no

legislation. Thethe of sa

ly the complainant has

oned the agreement, therefo

breached the

not entitled to

mo & developed

is nly entitled to

unit as per

filed by

yfa to abide by

n was slow or

t company,

e to make the

in time as per payment plan nd he has taken

he wants to return to the ner due to his

agreement/aban

Page 13 ofZ0
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any relief. The co

investment pu

prices went

agreement, putti

the assurance

has developed

complainant is

submitted the sa

the complai

to wriggle

That the abo

is not maintai

concocted a false

has been fil

illegal design,

before the au

mentioned co

from the authori

13.

to be dismissed

Page 14 of2O

Complaint 7tB6 of 2019

oblisations

plainant has invested in the id property for

r, for making money and the property

ng of complainant, the res ent company

unit ld not sold to ne else. The

of his wrong. It is

betwee the parties and

only in order

ent.

of law and

the p

mplainant has

rent complaint

malafide intention and to n by way of its

the complainant stepped

the respondent company at

from the

because on

has not come

led the above

material facts

plaint is liable

and plan. The complainar

with clean hands and hras

suppressing and distorti

and therefore, this present

th cosl[.



ffiHARERA
ffiGulUoRAM

The respondent

beyond the scope

has already app

HAREM and the

disclosed

jurisdiction of p

complainant is

rejected on the

disclosed any

complainant

according to

complaint is

15. The respondent

disclose a

same and

of the com

meritless in the

therefore, is liab

material facts,

14.

7786 of 20t9

submitted that the complaint is

of this; authority as the t company

way back in 2016 before co mencement of

e is barred by law. The co lainant has not

as to how the present comp

tau ty. Thus, the

inable and

nt is within the

mplaint of the

is liable to be

inant has not

from which the

thority. Even

t, the present

ty.

nt does not

no merit in the

y toun

ningful reading

vexatious and

sense of not disclosing a cl r right to sue,

nt discloses noto be dismissed. The comp

rise to any cause of ion against the

way of illegalrespondent com ,!, but only a trick to gain

Page 15 of20
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grace period from

Relevant portio

three

1186 of 2079Complaint No.

t6. As regards first issue raised by the co plainants it is

observed by the authority'from the perusal of rd that as per

clause 15 of the commercial space buyer's a ment dated

1.4.02.2072, the possess otted office space no. B-29

plus 6 months'was to be delivered withi

revi building plan.

,,THA

design, motive and plan and therefore the sam

dismissed.

Determination of Issues-

of 36 mon

be deli

plan or
expiry
majure

The date of revised

is liable to be

t
;) within
building

the

force

3. Hence, the

out to be

by the

, 6 months

elay. So, the

pondent has

violation of

due date of clelivery of posses;sion on calculation r

1,3.05.20L7. However, the
i

respondent company after receipt of occupation ficate dated

18.10.2018 on 03.12.2018 i.e. after a delay of one

and 20 days without any explanation for such

authority is of the considered view that since the

failed to fulfil its contractual obligation which is

Page 16 of20
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section Lt(4)[a) of

Act,20L6. Therefore,

possession charges at

annum for every

17. As regards issue no.

occupation certificate

18.10.2018 i.e. after

[Regulation and

2(o) of the Rules,

the definition of "

registered with

provision of sectio

and Development)

registered.

18. As regards issue

complainants have

their allegation and

pointing out any

arbitrary and in

commercial space bu r's agreement for the unit in

PageLT of?O

L86 of 2019

Real listate [Regulation and elopment)

the complainant is entitled for delayed

pre:;cribed rate of interest 10.650/o per

e Act ibid.of delay as per section 18 of

2 raisred by the complainan

has been by the

the Haryan

Hence,

since the

,ndent on

Real Estate

per section

under

the project

the

(Regulation

its project

can say as

reover theur of the respondent.

uestion was

inants, the

support of

the complainants ve failed to

fic clause/s to which
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signed without any

and every terms of

payment of charges

1,25/-. Hence the co

belated stage.

Findings of the

19. The authority has

in regard to non-co

in Simm i Sikka

compensation

pursued by the

20. As per

issued by Town and

of Real Estate

Gurugram Di

Gurugram. In the

within the plan

authority has com

present complaint.

2L. Project is not with the Authority. A

Page 18 of20

186 of2019

so the complainants is nd by each

agreement even that p ins to the

intererst free maintenance rity @ Rs.

ainant cannot agitate the e at this

the complaint

by the moter as held

leaving aside

ng officer if

74.1,2.201.7

the jurisdiction

shall be entire

situated in

n is situated

area of Gurugram

territorial jurisdiction

therefore this

deal with the

ments heard.
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Decision and

section 37 of the

i. The

ii.

186 of 2019Complaint No.

of the authority -

22. After taking into consiileration all the materia facts produced

by the parties, the Authority exercising powers v ted in it under

Estate [Regulation and pmentJ Act,

2016 hereby issue the folllowing directions to the es: -

ndent is liable to pay in for every

month of at prescribed rate i.e. 0.45o/o p.a.

from due date of delivery of possessio

.t

till the date

as per the

provisions of s,ection 1B [1J proviso*of e Act read
.,.: '' * ,{{ tqi

Regulation

in 90 days

are directed to tstanding

awarded

I Il-\I I/.-\.N A il il
period of possessio Interest on

ts shall be

interest i.e.

t-promoter

to the

charged at the prescribed rate of

of offer of pos;session i.e. 03.72.201'
. ir ))

with rule 15 of the Haryana Real Esta

and Development) Rules, 201,7 wit

complainant itr case of delayed

Page 19 of20
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mllll. I ne

iv. The

(Sa

Member
Haryana Real

Dated: -27.08.20L9

23.

24.

tB6 of 2019

ndr:nt-promoter shall ot charge

from tthe complainants wh not a part

of the b s ergreement.

are directed take the

a period ofon of the offered unit withi

one from the date of issuance this order.

Since

has dec to take suo moto cogniza

of tion and directs the registration

project is not registered s;o

to tarke necessary actionbranch
#*

t under section 59 of the A copy of

\rI I I $ I rS'
this be endorsed to the branch.

The

Case consrigned to the

UftI-JS
M

Regulatory AuthoritY,

authority

of this fact

inst the

r Kush)
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